

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC
SCHOOL ACADEMIES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-00712-PLM-SJB

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS..... 2

 A. The Final Priorities..... 4

 B. The Final Requirements 5

 C. The Final Selection Criteria 7

 D. The Estimated Regulatory Burden of Applicants..... 8

 E. The Plaintiffs 8

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE RULE..... 10

 A. Plaintiffs Will Be Harmed by the Department’s Unlawful Rule Because They Will Be Disadvantaged in CSP Grant Allocation and Will Incur Significant Compliance Costs..... 11

 B. Plaintiffs Have Suffered a Redressable Procedural Injury by Being Denied a Meaningful Opportunity to Comment on the Rule 14

II. THE DEPARTMENT’S ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING..... 15

 A. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Identified Their Members’ Intent to Apply for Grants in Future Cycles..... 15

 B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged that the Final Rule Will Impact the Availability of CSP Grants in the States in Which They Operate 19

 C. There Is a “Substantial Risk” That the Department Will Use Its Rule in Future Grant Cycles 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 479 F.Supp.3d 570 (W.D. Mich. 2020)	16
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. United States Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)	11, 13, 18
<i>Barber v. Charter Twp. of Springfield, Michigan</i> , 31 F.4th 382 (6th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , 460 F.Supp.3d 875 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	14
<i>Club v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 793 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019)	20
<i>Disability Rts. Wisconsin, Inc. v. Walworth Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 2022 WL 17261374, 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir., Nov. 29, 2022)	11
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1638 (2022)	10, 12
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 46 F.4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Boughton</i> , 988 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2021)	12

Kentucky v. Yellen,
 2022 WL 17076099, 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir., Nov. 18, 2022)12, 13, 20

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10, 12, 14, 17

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....20

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....11

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)14

NRA of Am. v. Magaw,
 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)20

Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)10

Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases,
 419 U.S. 102, 143 (1974).....20

Rice v. Vill. of Johnstown, Ohio,
 30 F.4th 584 (6th Cir. 2022)14

Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)15, 17

State Nat. Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....12

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....11, 17

Vitolo v. Guzman,
 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)11, 13

Vonderhaar v. Vill. of Evendale, Ohio,
 906 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2018)21

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....10

Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health,
 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)17, 18

Weiner v. Klais & Co.,
 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997)2

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....14

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 7221a(a)(1).....2

20 U.S.C. § 7221a(b),2

20 U.S.C. § 7221b.....2

20 U.S.C. § 7221d.....2

20 U.S.C. § 7221b(b)(1)(A).....3

20 U.S.C. § 7221b(b)(1)(B).....3

20 U.S.C. § 7221b(b)(1)(C).....3

20 U.S.C. § 7221d(b)3

Other Authorities

87 Fed. Reg. 40,406 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)2
